## STATEMENTS OF POLICY

### Title 4—ADMINISTRATION

PART II. EXECUTIVE BOARD
[ 4 PA. CODE CH. 9 ]

# Reorganization of the Governor's Office of the Budget

The Executive Board approved a reorganization of the Governor's Office of the Budget effective June 24, 2009.

The organization chart at 39 Pa.B. 3472 (July 11, 2009) is published at the request of the Joint Committee on Documents under 1 Pa. Code § 3.1(a)(9) (relating to contents of code).

(*Editor's Note*: The Joint Committee on Documents has found organization charts to be general and permanent in nature. This document meets the criteria of 45 Pa.C.S. § 702(7) (relating to contents of *Pennsylvania Code*) as a document general and permanent in nature which shall be codified in the *Pennsylvania Code*.)

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-1225. Filed for public inspection July 10, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

### Title 52—PUBLIC UTILITIES

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
[ 52 PA. CODE CH. 69 ]

Corrective Amendment to 52 Pa. Code § 69.2104(1)

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has discovered a discrepancy between the agency text of 52 Pa. Code § 69.2104(1) (relating to interconnection application fees) as deposited with the Legislative Reference Bureau and the official text published at 39 Pa.B. 1676 (April 4, 2009) and in the *Pennsylvania Code Reporter* 

(MTS 292, June 2009) and as currently appearing in the *Pennsylvania Code*. The amount of \$100 in § 69.2104(1) was inadvertently omitted from the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Therefore, under 45 Pa.C.S. § 901: The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has deposited with the Legislative Reference Bureau a corrective amendment to 52 Pa. Code § 69.2104(1). The corrective amendment to 52 Pa. Code § 69.2104(1) is effective as of April 4, 2009, the date the defective official text appeared in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The correct version of 52 Pa. Code § 69.2104(1) appears in Annex A, with ellipses referring to the existing text of the statement of policy.

#### Annex A

TITLE 52. PUBLIC UTILITIES
PART I. PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Subpart C. FIXED SERVICE UTILITIES
CHAPTER 69. GENERAL ORDERS, POLICY
STATEMENTS AND GUIDELINES ON FIXED
UTILITIES

# INTERCONNECTION APPLICATION FEES § 69.2104. Interconnection application fees.

The following fee structures and fees will be deemed appropriate for use by electric distribution companies when processing interconnection applications filed under §§ 75.21, 75.22, 75.31—75.40 and 75.51 (relating to interconnection standards):

(1) Level 1 applications—\$100. If an application is denied because it does not meet the requirements of a Level 1 review, and the applicant resubmits the application under another review procedure in accordance with this title, the electric distribution company may impose a fee for the incremental expense attributable to the resubmitted application consistent with the fees established for the new level of review.

\* \* \* \* \*

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 09-1226. Filed for public inspection July 10, 2009, 9:00 a.m.]

